
 

 

MEETING: Central Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 9 March 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

 
Minutes 
 
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 13th January, 

2020 (Cen.09.03.2020/2)  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

Performance 
 
3.   Hope House Presentation (Cen.09.03.2020/3)   

 
4.   Performance Management Report Q3 (Cen.09.03.2020/4)  (Pages 11 - 58) 

 
Items for Discussion 
 
5.   Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.09.03.2020/5)  (Pages 59 - 92) 

 
Ward Alliances 
 
6.   Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.09.03.2020/6)  (Pages 93 - 128) 

Central – held on 22nd January, and 19th February, 2020 
Dodworth – held on 14th January, 2020 
Kingstone – held on 8th January and 12th February, 2020 
Stairfoot – held on 13th January, and 10th February, 2020 
Worsbrough – held on 6th February, 2020 
 

7.   Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.09.03.2020/7)  (Pages 129 - 136) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Central Area Council:- 
 

Councillors W. Johnson (Chair), D. Birkinshaw, P. Birkinshaw, Bowler, Bruff, Carr, 
Clarke, Dyson, Fielding, Gillis, Lodge, Mitchell, Murray, Williams and Wright 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
 
Carol Brady, Central Area Council Manager 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer 
 

 
Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Friday, 28 February 2020 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MEETING: Central Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 13 January 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors W. Johnson (Chair), D. Birkinshaw, 

P. Birkinshaw, Bowler, Bruff, Carr, Clarke, Gillis, 
Lodge, Mitchell, Williams and Wright. 
 

26. Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Councillor Williams declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute numbers 28 and 31 
due his membership of YMCA.  
 
Councillor Carr declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute numbers 28, 29 and 31 
due to her position as trustee of DIAL. 
 

27. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 4th November, 
2019 (Cen.13.01.2020/2)  
 
Members received the minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council 
held on 4th November, 2019. 
 
The Chair congratulated everyone involved in the organisation of the networking 
event which had been a success, offering an opportunity for members of the Ward 
Alliances and those delivering services to network. 
 
Questions were asked regarding the organisation of the Clean and Green Visioning 
Conference, and it was noted that this would take place on 20th February.   
 
Members noted that there was also an opportunity to feed any concerns in relation to 
recycling in to the Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group considering this, 
which was led by Councillor Fielding. 
 
With regards to queries relating to the payment of Fixed Penalty Notices, it was 
acknowledged that these could be paid in instalments through PayPoint. 
 
Members discussed whether the issuing of Fixed Penalty Notices still featured in the 
press, and it was noted that the Barnsley Chronicle often ran stories when offenders 
refused to pay and the case went to court. 
  
Members noted that the figures relating to residents of Central Ward accessing DIAL 
services had been circulated and would be considered later on in the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Central Area Council held on 4th November, 
2019 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Cen.09.03.2020/2



 
2 

28. Performance Report Q2 - Overview of Performance (Cen.13.01.2020/3)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the item, which contained an overview of 
performance for quarter two.  To date 251 people had received one-to-one advice, 
much of which was provided through the DIAL contract. 27 Young people had also 
received one-to-one support primarily through TADS. 
 
Members noted that since April 2018 1,577 fixed penalty notices had been issued. As 
a result of Area Council investment 9.5 full time jobs had been created along with 32 
part time/sessional jobs. 92% of contract value had been spent locally, which was 
significantly higher than the Council as a whole. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

29. DIAL Presentation (Cen.13.01.2020/4)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the item referring to the Wellbeing Fund which 
was launched in early 2019, which was made up of finance from the Area Council 
and Public Health.  Applications were invited from organisations that met at least one 
of the Area Council priorities and two of the five ways to wellbeing.  Seven grants in 
total were approved, with DIAL and The Youth Association being two of the 
successful organisations. 
 
Jill Morton, Nigel Brown and Wes Kenyon were welcomed to the meeting.  An 
overview of DIAL and the service delivered through the Wellbeing Fund was 
provided.  Members noted that so far the service had been delivered to 429 
residents, and £226,560 of additional income had been generated in unclaimed 
benefits. For each £1 invested, £12.95 had been generated. 
 
Four new volunteers had been recruited and trained, and were supporting sessions, 
with 430 volunteer hours being dedicated.  81% of those accessing the service had 
reported a reduction in anxiety and improved wellbeing.   
 
13% of those accessing the service had a declared primary mental health condition, 
and 63% a long term health condition. 
 
Members heard that the service would continue until June, 2020, with the outcomes 
continually monitored.  Four welfare benefit workshops were to be delivered to help 
encourage self help by upskilling participants, and these would be held in community 
venues. 
 
Case studies were provided from a resident and a volunteer perspective, highlighting 
the impact of the service.  
 
Questions were raised about where sessions were advertised, and it was noted that 
posters were displayed throughout the area, as well as publicising the sessions 
through social media.  Where the service was not already doing so, it was suggested 
that posters highlighting the date and times of all sessions be displayed on 
noticeboards in all of the wards of Central Area Council. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
3 

RESOLVED:-  
i) that thanks be given for the presentation and for the positive work 
undertaken by all involved in the delivery of the service; and  
ii) that the the Area Council Manager explores ways to continue the provision 
of Advice Services in the Central Area. 

 
30. The Youth Association - Presentation (Cen.13.01.2020/5)  

 
Dmitry Fedotov and Rebecca Coyne were welcomed to the meeting to provide an 
overview of the work of The Youth Association. 
 
Members heard of the background of The Youth Association as a charity rooted in 
Yorkshire.  The work mixed traditional principles together with a progressive 
approach. 
 
The work done in Barnsley, funded by the Wellbeing Fund, was under the Street 
Smart scheme and took place in Kendray. The street based work engaged groups of 
young people, and included informal learning.  Members heard how the funding from 
the Wellbeing Fund had been matched with funds from Yorkshire Sport Foundation in 
order to provide extra sessions with a sporting theme. 
 
Street based workshops took place around themes such as cooking, treasure hunts, 
self-awareness, tent building and drug awareness.  Group work was also undertaken 
in outdoor spaces, and it was noted that Kendray was unique in that young people 
were always outside whatever the weather. Engaging positive role models was also 
used to help increase aspiration. 
 
Those present heard how green spaces throughout Kendray were utilised, as were 
the 5ive football pitches, however traditional pastimes such as conkers and kerby 
were also introduced to young people. 
 
The scheme linked directly to Central Area Priorities, and although was largely 
informal it provided personal and social development, helped to build emotional 
resilience and increase aspirations. 
 
Approximately half way through the scheme, there had been 413 attendances by 156 
individuals. 
 
Members noted that case studies and stories were provided on the website and on 
Twitter. Feedback was continually sought from young people, who valued the 
sessions, and highlighted how they helped them grow as individuals. 
 
Members questioned the gender split for the programme, and it was noted that more 
males than females participated but that further activities aimed at engaging more 
females had been arranged. 
 
Questions were asked in relation to the age range engaged and it was noted that this 
was largely between 12-18 years, but the scheme didn’t exclude those aged under 
12 if they attended. 
 
Queries were raised as to whether any concerns had been raised in relation to 
county lines and Members heard that staff were aware and had policies and 

Page 5



 
4 

procedures in place to deal with such issues, but this had not been an issue in the 
area.  Conversations had taken place with young people around gangs and knife 
crime, with the belief that if young people had access to a wider range of life choices 
they would most likely take the right decision. 
 
RESOLVED that thanks be given for the presentation and all the good work taking 
place in Kendray as part of the scheme. 
 

31. Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.13.01.2020/6)  
 
The Area Council Manager spoke to the item, referring to the report which provided a 
brief update on the development work for each of the priority areas. 
 
With regards to social isolation, Members noted that independent research would be 
undertaken to understand the issues faced across the life course, support available, 
and any gaps in provision.  The outcome of this research and any proposals for 
intervention would then feed into a future meeting of the Area Council. 
 
With regards to the procurement of a service to build emotional resilience in children 
and young people aged 8-14, Members noted that Barnsley YMCA was the 
successful contractor following a full procurement exercise.  Pre-contract meetings 
were being arranged and the contract was due to commence on 1st April, 2020. 
 
Members were reminded of the service for new mothers, which had commenced on 
1st April, 2019 for a 12 month period.  The project had staff in place and was well 
managed, reporting as required by the contract.  There had been recruitment and 
training of volunteers, and a number had been matched with new mums.  However, it 
was acknowledged that the referrals could be higher in number and could have been 
received sooner. 
 
A meeting had been held between the Area Council Manager, Health Visitors and 
Community Midwives, where assurances had been given that the service was still 
required and that more referrals would be forthcoming once the service became 
more well established. 
 
The contract was procured with the opportunity to extend for further 12 month 
periods and Members discussed whether it was appropriate to do so.   Although the 
numbers of referrals was below target, the consensus was that there were a number 
of variables impacting on the take up of the service, but that the service needed to be 
given the opportunity to grow, and in future that this ought to be taken into account in 
target setting. 
 
It was recognised that the Area Council often piloted interventions which were new 
and innovative, and that this often would be expanded and learning taken account of 
in core services.  
 
The attention of Members was drawn to the Environmental Enforcement service 
delivered by District Enforcement, which too was procured with the ability to extend 
for future periods of 12 months. Given that performance had been positive, with 336 
fixed penalty notices i
[...]
this provision and it was suggested that a further report 
detailing this be brought to a future meeting of the Area Council. 
 
Members were supportive of upskilling volunteers, whilst also ensuring that anyone 
wishing to establish provision was aware of the requirements of doing so. 
 
The Area Council Manager provided an overview of the financial situation for the 
Area Council. £517,053 had been committed for 2019/20,   with £181,337 remaining.  
For 2020/21 £400,760 had been committed, with approvals pending for around 
£118,000 and other anticipated additional expenditure of around £56,000. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) That the overview of priorities, contracts, Service Level Agreements, 
and Wellbeing Fund Priorities be noted; 

(ii) That the feedback on the development of agreed priority areas from 1st 
April, 2020 including the research undertaken in relation to social 
isolation across the adult life-course be noted; 

(iii) That the outcome of the recent procurement exercise for the service ‘to 
build emotional resilience and wellbeing of children and young people 
aged 8-14 years living in the Central Council Area’ be noted, with 
YMCA Barnsley being the provider appointed; 

(iv) That the contract with Family Lives be extended for an additional period 
of 1 year (1st April, 2020 – 31st March, 2021) at a cost of £50,000; 

Page 7



 
6 

(v) That the contract with District Enforcement Ltd. be extended for an 
additional period of 1 year (1st April, 2020 – 31st March, 2021) at a cost 
of £45,000; 

(vi) That the contract with Twiggs Grounds Maintenance Ltd. be extended 
for an additional period of 1 year (1st April, 2020 – 31st March, 2021) at 
a cost of £95,000; 

(vii) That an Out of Hours Youth Work Grant Fund for young people aged 
14+, with a total allocation of £60,000 be established, as outlined within 
the report, with responsibility for the approval of grants delegated to the 
Executive Director Communities following liaison with the Youth Work 
Fund panel and the Central Area Council Manager; 

(viii) That £28,000 be allocated in principle to the development of a Training 
and Development Support Service for Voluntary Neighbourhood Youth 
Work in the Central Area, with a report providing further details to be 
considered at a future meeting of the Area Council; 

(ix) That the financial position for 2019/20 and project expenditure for 
2020/21 to 2022/23 be noted. 

 
32. Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.13.01.2020/7)  

 
The meeting received the notes of the following meetings:- 
Central Ward Alliance held on 23rd October, 27th November, 2019; 
Dodworth Ward Alliance held on 19th November, 2019; 
Kingstone Ward Alliance held on 20th November, 2019; 
Stairfoot Ward Alliance held on 11th November, and 9th December, 2019; 
Worsbrough Ward Alliance held on 21st November, 2019. 
 
It was noted that the notes from the Stairfoot Ward Alliance on 11th November, 2019 
were inaccurate as both Councillors Gillis and Bowler had been in attendance. 
 
Councillor Williams mentioned the work undertaken by Creative Recovery under the 
‘Winter Wanderland’ project.  38 residents had taken part by decorating their 
windows and the event had been well received.   
 
RESOLVED that the notes and feedback from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

33. Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.13.01.2020/8)  
 
The Area Council Manager drew attention to the balances remaining within each of 
the Ward Alliance Funds.  It was noted that, as per previous agreement at the Area 
Council, any funding devolved from the Area Council to the Ward Alliance Funds 
must be allocated by the end of March, and spent by the end of July, with any 
remaining to be returned to the Area Council. 
 
Members discussed difficulties, with delays in the delivery of certain services, 
especially those provided by core Council departments.  The frustration this resulted 
in was acknowledged as was the need to plan for such expenditure over the longer 
term whe
[...]
rea Council Procurement and Financial Update Report 
 

1.   Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This report provides members with an up to date overview of Central Area 

Council’s current priorities, and provides an overview of all current 
contracts,contract extensions, Service Level Agreements and Well-being Fund 
projects, with associated timescales.  
 

1.2 It also provides feedback about the development of the agreed priority areas   
from 1st April 2020, including an update about progressing the social isolation 
priority. 

 
1.3 The report also provides an overview of Central Well-being Fund delivery to  

date, with options presented for future potential Central Area Council support, 
including proposals for the extension of the following 2 Well-being Fund 
projects: 

 DIAL 

 Hope House Connects 
 

1.4 Updates are also provided within the report about the previously agreed areas 
of work relating to services for children and young people: 
 

 The Youth Work Fund  for young people aged 13+ 

 Training and Development Support for Voluntary Neighbourhood 
Youth Work in the Central Council area. 

 
1.5    Finally, the report outlines the financial position to date for 2019/20 and the 

 Projected financial position to 2022/23. 
 
2.   Recommendations 
 
          It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 Members note the overview of Central Area Council’s current priorities, 

and overview of all current contracts, contract extensions, Service Level 
Agreements and Well-being Fund projects, with associated timescales.  

 
2.2 Members note the feedback about the development of the agreed           

priority areas from 1st April 2020, including the piece of reseach to be           

 
Central Area Council Meeting:   
9th March 2020 
 
 
 

Page 59

Cen.09.03.2020/5



undertaken in relation to social isolation across the adult lifecourse, as           
outlined in Section 5 of this report. 
 

2.3 Members note the overview of the Central Well-being projects and 
consider and approve the extension of the following 2 Well-being 
projects: 
 

 DIAL at a cost of £30,000 for the period 1st June 2020-31st 
May 2021 

 Hope House Connects at a cost of £14,000 for the period 1st 
June 2020-31st July 2021. 

 
2.4 Members note the updates about the previously agreed areas of work 

relating to services for children and young people: 
 

 The Youth Work Fund for young people aged 13+ 

 Training and Development Support for Voluntary 
Neighbourhood Youth Work in the Central Council area. 

 
2.5 Members note the actual financial position to date for  2019/20 and the 

projected expenditure, including future proposals, to 2022/23,as outlined 
in Appendix 3 and 4  of this report.  

 
3. Priorities 2018/20 and Post 2020 

 
3.1 Table 1 below outlines the 4 Central Area Council priorities for 2018/20, 

confirmed at the meeting of Central Area Council on 14th May 2018. It also 
shows the agreed principles of ensuring that community cohesion, social        
 value and healthy and active lifestyles are promoted and embedded in all the       
 work of Central Area Council.  

 
3.2 The table also shows the links to the Council’s Corporate Priorities and the 

associated Corporate Outcomes that the work of Central Area Council will 
contribute most significantly to.  

 
Table 1: Priorities, Principles and Corporate Outcomes 2017-2020 

 

 

 

Ensuring the following principles are promoted and embedded in all that we do: 

 

 

Community 

cohesion and 

integration 

Healthy and 

active lifestyles 
 

REDUCING 

ISOLATION 

IN ADULTS & 

OLDER 

PEOPLE 

CREATING A 

CLEANER AND 

GREENER 

ENVIRONMENT 

BUILDING 

EMOTIONAL 

RESILIENCE IN 

CHILDREN AND 

YOUNG 

PEOPLE 

FAMILY 

SUPPORT 

Social Value 
 

Page 60



Contributing to the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Outcomes: 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4. Priorities- Post 31st March 2020 
 
4.1 In order for Central Area Council to plan ahead post 31st March 2020, and 

al
[...]
 held on 13th January, 2020 (Cen.09.03.2020/2)
	4. Performance Management Report Q3 (Cen.09.03.2020/4)
	Appendix 1 Performance Report

	5. Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.09.03.2020/5)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1.1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	6. Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.09.03.2020/6)
	7. Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.09.03.2020/7)



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Central Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 9 March 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors W. Johnson (Chair), D. Birkinshaw, 

P. Birkinshaw, Bruff, Carr, Clarke, Fielding, Gillis, 
Lodge, Mitchell, Williams and Wright.  
 

 
35. Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

 
Councillor Carr declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute numbers 38 and 39 due 
to her position as a trustee of DIAL. 
 

36. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 13th January, 
2020 (Cen.09.03.2020/2)  
 
Members received the minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council 
held on 13th January, 2020. 
 
Members heard how the DIAL Service was now being advertising widely, including 
within the Central Ward. 
 
A number of concerns were raised in relation to the contract with District 
Enforcement, and Members were encouraged to give details about these to the 
Central Area Council Manager for further investigation. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Central Area Council meeting held on 13th 
January, 2020 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

37. Hope House Presentation (Cen.09.03.2020/3)  
 
Rachel Taylor from Hope House was welcomed to the meeting to provide an 
overview of the Hope House Connects project, financed through the Wellbeing Fund. 
 
Members noted how the project sought to meet the Area Council priorities of family 
support and reducing isolation, and also delivered against two of the five ways to 
wellbeing. 
 
The project built on the success of a long established group, led by a volunteer who 
was unable to continue.  This was further developed with increased resources and 
focused on early social skills, fine motor, and literacy skills. 
 
The other area of focus was on families with children under the age of one, with the 
group known as Little Chimps.   The target of number of families to engage with had 
been exceeded, with the number attending Little Chimps doubling. The success of 
this was attributed to social media and word of mouth.  Although families attended 
from each ward in the Central Area, the majority were from the Central Ward. 
 



 
2 

Members were provided with case studies about the direct impact of the project, 
reducing the social isolation experienced by new parents, which in turn allowed them 
to build networks, access further help, and build resilience. 
 
A number of indirect impacts had also been seen with connections being made by 
volunteers and others involved in the project delivery, resulting in them providing 
mutual support. 
 
Members praised the project and its impact.  Discussion took place around the 
differences between this and a normal ‘mother and toddler’ group, and it was noted 
that age appropriate resources were provided, but that support was also provided for 
adults to engage, in order to address their issues. 
 
With regards to attendance, it was suggested that the project could be promoted 
more widely.  It was agreed that promotional resources be provided to the Area 
Council Manager in order to make these aware for Members to distribute through 
their networks. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) That thanks be given for the presentation and the positive work 
undertaken; 

(ii) That materials be provided to Members in order to allow more 
widespread promotion of the service. 

 
38. Performance Management Report Q3 (Cen.09.03.2020/4)  

 
The Area Council Manager reminded Members that the report covered the period 
October to December, 2019.  Whilst performance was generally positive, two of the 
contracts and two of the projects funded by the Wellbeing Fund had a number of 
‘Amber’ ratings. 
 
Members noted the cumulative impact of Central Area interventions since April 2017, 
and the Area Council Manager gave more in depth information about each of the 
areas of investment. 
 
In relation to the service delivered by Royal Voluntary Service there were a number 
of areas rated as ‘Amber’. The number of referrals was 40 against a target of 75.  
Members were reminded that the project would cease at the end of March 2020, but 
that careful consideration was being given to the support required by each client and 
referrals were being made as necessary. 
 
The contract with YMCA continued to be delivered effectively.   116 Sessions had 
been delivered with 70 new young people participating.   During the period there had 
been 1,417 attendances.   
 
Members heard that 148 Fixed Penalty Notices had been issues within the quarter by 
District Enforcement.  It was noted that this represented a slight decrease on 
previous quarters, as a light touch approach had been taken over the Christmas 
period.  A number of areas had been targeted as a result of intelligence submitted, 
resulting in 28 of the notices being issued for dog fouling.   
 



 
3 

Members questioned the visibility of officers, acknowledging that a visible presence 
was a deterrent.  It was noted that the contract only provided the equivalent of 1.5 full 
time officers, and that this was shared over 5 wards. The Area Council Manager 
responded by saying that they would discuss the possibility of providing ‘heat maps’ 
showing where officers had been patrolling with District Enforcement.  Members also 
discussed the deterrent effect for children, with them being able to undertake a litter 
pick in lieu of the payment of a fine.  It was suggested that this may act as a greater 
deterrent for adults than a fine. 
 
Members considered the performance against the contract with Twiggs Grounds 
Maintenance.  15 social action interventions had been led by Twiggs, 42 adult 
volunteers engaged, and 68 pieces of added value work undertaken.  Members gave 
thanks for the positive work undertaken. 
 
Performance against the Service Level Agreement to support the reduction in the 
flytipping of household waste had been positive, with 220 incidents reported, 81 of 
which were going forward for further investigation by the officer in question.  Noted 
was the work undertaken informally, with conversations taking place with residents in 
areas where hoarding or neglect was seen. 
 
Members praised the work of the officer, and it was suggested that it may be useful 
for them to go on Berneslai Homes Walkabouts with Members and officers where 
there were issues with homes in both public and private ownership. 
 
Members heard how the officer responsible for supporting new tenants in the private 
rented sector had made direct contact with 42 households.  21 had been supported 
with issues related to waste and 17 required informal engagement with the landlord.  
The case studies provided served to highlight the issues being addressed and it was 
acknowledged that the majority of issues were resolved informally. 
 
Those present went on to consider the performance of the service being delivered by 
Family Lives. In the quarter 22 referrals had been received, compared to a target of 
45.  Since then a further 11 referrals had been received.  It was acknowledged that 
efforts had been made to further promote the service through such as social media 
groups.  However, the impact on those accessing the service had been considerable, 
and the numbers of volunteers engaged was also positive. 
 
Members questioned what further could be done to stimulate referrals; including 
ensuring relevant health professionals were aware of the scheme.  Members also 
acknowledged proposals for a ‘Community Parent’ scheme within the Council’s 
budget.  Noting Central Area Council’s innovative work, it was agreed that the service 
would need to be reconsidered when any core service was established. 
 
The Area Council Manager then gave an overview of the projects funded through the 
Wellbeing Fund. 
 
The results for DIAL were acknowledged with the service being well used by 
residents throughout the area.  It was noted that figures for Kingstone were lower 
than elsewhere, but this was as a result of a later start. 
 



 
4 

ELSH continued to deliver 5 sessions per week. 34 new adults had been engaged, 
with many of these from ethnic minorities, including economic migrants and asylum 
seekers. 
 
Exodus had delivered 53 sessions within the quarter, with five very active clubs being 
maintained.  
 
Members were reminded of the previous presentation on Hope House Connects, with 
7 new families engaged over a sustained period.   Members noted the human impact 
of the service as highlighted in the case studies. 
 
TADS continued to deliver one-to-one services at primary schools and also provide 
drop-in sessions, but had underachieved against targets set for young people 
receiving support.  It was noted that the time spent supporting young people was 
more than predicted, as young people accessing the service had more serious issues 
than first envisaged.  Questions were raised around the referral mechanisms, with 
some inappropriate referrals for young people requiring more intensive support, and 
this would be further considered.  
 
Street Smart continued to undertake innovative street based work in Kendray, and 
Members heard that a dance group had been formed, with a performance scheduled 
at the Central Area Council Celebration event. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

39. Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.09.03.2020/5)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the item providing an update on the current 
situation in relation to each of the priority areas previously agreed. With regards to 
the ‘Addressing Loneliness and Social Isolation in Adults and Older People’ priority, 
Members heard how research was currently underway in order to inform future 
commissions.  In mid January ‘Just Works’ had been appointed and to date a 
literature review had been undertaken, 28 community conversations conducted and 
an online survey launched.  A report featuring the results of the research would be 
completed to feed into a workshop to discuss this in more detail on 31st March, 2020.  
The outcome of the workship was scheduled to be discussed at the Area Council 
meeting in April. 
 
An overview of all current contracts and associated timescales was then provided.  It 
was noted that the current Service Level Agreements (SLAs) concentrating on 
supporting new tenants in private sector rented accommodation, and that to assist 
the reduction in the flytipping of household waste were due to come to an end in 
November.  They would therefore be discussed by the Area Council in April or June. 
 
Members noted that each of the projects funded through the Wellbeing Fund was 
likely to end in June or July.  The report circulated provided a brief overview of each, 
and suggested a course of action for each to consider moving forward.   
 
Members discussed Creative Recovery and noted that the project had been delayed, 
and that the second part of the project had yet to be delivered.  Members expressed 
concerns at the delays and lower than expected performance, and reassurances 
were given that performance had been monitored regularly by the Area Council 



 
5 

Manager.  Members also noted that projects were paid in arrears for delivery, 
providing a safeguard should delivery not be forthcoming. 
 
Exodus, TADS and The Youth Association would be invited to apply to the Youth 
Work Fund.  It was noted that opportunities for ELSH may be forthcoming from the 
research into social exclusion. 
 
A suggestion was made that the DIAL service be delivered for 12 months at a cost of 
£30,000 with 1 session per week in each ward, and that the Hope House Connects 
project be supported from June 2020 to the end of July 2021 at a cost of £14,000. 
 
Members noted the Youth Work Fund had been launched, which would allocate 
£60,000 of previously ring-fenced Area Council Finance.  The attention of Members 
was drawn to the application pack which had been circulated as an appendix to the 
report.  The closing date for applications was 27th March, and an evaluation panel 
was set to meet on 23rd April, with the outcome being able to be reported into the 
next Area Council meeting. 
 
Members were reminded of the second element of support for young people 13+, 
which involved the establishment of a package of training and development 
assistance for volunteers.  Information sessions had been organised an the feedback 
from interested parties would be taken into account in the next stage of developing 
the proposal.  It was likely that the Area Council would receive details of this at their 
next meeting. 
 
The Area Council Manager went on to provide an overview of the financial situation 
of the Area Council, and noted that to date £22,800 in income had been provided 
from Fixed Penalty Notices  
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) That the overview of Central Area Council’s current priorities and 
overview of all current contracts, contract extensions, Service Level 
Agreements, and Wellbeing Fund projects and associated timescales 
be noted; 

(ii) That  feedback about the development of the agreed priority areas from 
1st April, 2020, including the piece of research to be undertaken in 
relation to social isolation across the adult lifecourse, be noted; 

(iii) That approval be given for an advice service to delivered by DIAL for 
the period 1st June, 2020 – 31st May, 2021, with one session each week 
delivered in each Ward of the Central Area, at a cost of £30,000; 

(iv) That approval be given for the Hope House Connects service to be 
delivered for the period 1st June, 2020-31st July, 2021 at a cost of 
£14,000; 

(v) That the updates on work to take forward services to support young 
people aged 13+ be noted; 

(vi) That the financial position for 2019/20 and projected expenditure to 
2022/23 be noted. 

 
40. Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.09.03.2020/6)  

 
The meeting received the notes of the following meetings of the Ward Alliances 
within the Central Area:- 



 
6 

 
Central Ward Alliance on 22nd January, and 19th February, 2020; 
Dodworth Ward Alliance on 14th January, 2020; 
Kingstone Ward Alliance on 8th January, and 12th February, 2020; 
Worsbrough Ward Alliance on 6th February, 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes and feedback from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

41. Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.09.03.2020/7)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the item referring to finance remaining in each 
of the Ward Alliance Funds. 
 
Central Ward Alliance Fund had £10,405.34 remaining, and Dodworth Ward Alliance 
Fund had £15,554.14 remaining at the time the report had been published, but a 
number of applications had subsequently been approved leaving around £10,000 
remaining. 
 
Kingstone Ward Alliance Fund had £4,538.91 remaining; Stairfoot Ward Alliance 
£10,026.99 remaining and Worsbrough Ward Alliance £18,161.66 left to allocate. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


